
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 26 July 2024 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Derek Beer, Jill Haynes and Claudia Webb 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND STATEMENT FOR THE PROCEDURE 

OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chair for the meeting and the Chair to present and explain 
the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chair has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   LICENCE VARIATION - SEAL’S COVE, BRIDPORT 
 

7 - 68 

 An application has been made to vary the premises licence for Seal’s 
Cove in Bridport. The application has been out to public consultation 
and has attracted 
[...]
 vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 
regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 
The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 
public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 
Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 
 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

26 July 2024 

Licence Variation - Seal’s Cove, Bridport 
 

For Decision 

Cabinet Member:  
Cllr G Taylor, Health and Housing    

 
Local Councillor(s):  
Cllrs B Bolwell, D Bolwell and S Williams 
 
Executive Director: 
Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author: Aileen Powell 
Job Title: Licensing Team Leader  
Tel: 01258 484022  
Email: aileen.powell@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public     

Brief Summary:  An application has been made to vary the premises licence for Seal’s 
Cove in Bridport. The application has been out to public consultation and has attracted 
relevant representations.  A Licensing Sub Committee must consider the application and 
representations at a public hearing. 
 
Recommendation: The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light of written 
and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers appropriate and 
proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; - 
a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
b) The prevention of public nuisance 
c) Public safety 
d) The protection of children from harm 
 
 
Reason for Recommendation: The Sub-Committee must consider all the written 
representations, the oral representations, and any information given at the hearing before 
making a decision. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


1. Background 

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing Authority, 
it sets out that a Council’s licensing functions must be carried out with a view to 
promoting the four licensing objectives of:  

 
(a) the prevention of crime and disorder;   
(b) public safety;   
(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and   
(d) the protection of children from harm.    
 

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the Licensing Act 
2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset Council Statement of Licensing Policy 
(the Policy).  

 

2. Details of the Application 

2.1 Cove Cafe Ltd have applied to vary their premises licence under section 34 of the 

Licensing Act 2023 for Seal’s Cove at St Andrews House, Shoe Lane, Bridport, 

DT6 3EX. The application form is attached at Appendix 1. 

2.2 The variation is made to increase the licensed are to cover the whole building (the 

current licensed area is included in the plan with the existing licence at Appendix 

2) and the grassed area out the back of the building, and to add off sales to the 

licence. 

2.3 The application is for; - 

Live Music (Both indoors and outdoors)  
Everyday  11:00 to 23:30 
NYE and BH 11:00 to 00:30 
 
Recorded Music (Both indoors and outdoors) 
Everyday  11:00 to 23:30 
NYE and BH 11:00 to 00:30 

 

The Sale of Alcohol (on and off the premises) 

Everyday  11:00 to 23:30 
NYE and BH 11:00 to 00:30 

 

2.4 The application includes statements in the operating schedule at section M that 
security guards will be deployed, and a decibel meter will be used to monitor 
sound levels.  
 

2.5 The Environmental Protection Officer has made suggestions about suitable 
conditions to prevent public nuisance which does not include the use of a decibel 
meter, see paragraph 3.2.  

 
  

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1178789/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


2.6 Officers recommend that a suitable condition to be consistent with the statement 
relating to security would be: -  

 
For any events in the outside area a risk assessment will be carried out, 
and documented regarding whether SIA security staff should be 
employed for the event. The risk assessment will be available to 
authorised officers on request. 

 
2.7 The current licence, which is attached at Appendix 2 allows for; - 

 
Live Music (indoors)  
Everyday  11:00 to 23:30 
NYE and BH 11:00 to 00:30 
 
Recorded music (indoors) 
Everyday  11:00 to 23:30 
NYE and BH 11:00 to 00:30 
 
Late Night Refreshment (Both indoors and outdoors) 
Everyday 23:00 to Midnight 
NYE and BH 23:00 to 01:00 

 

The Sale of Alcohol (on the premises only) 

Everyday  11:00 to 23:30 
NYE and BH 11:00 to 00:30 
 

3. Responsible Authorities Representations 

3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities who 

must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire 

Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, Dorset Council Trading 

Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, Dorset Council Planning, Dorset 

Council Licensing, Dorset Council Environmental Protection and Dorset Council 

Health and Safety have all been consulted.  

3.2 Environmental Health requested that if the variation is granted, conditions be 

added to the licence. The applicant has agreed to the suggested conditions, with 

a subsequent clarification that they wanted to be able to play background music 

through speakers at events such as a Christmas Market.. The emails are attached 

at Appendix 3. The conditions and times that are agreed are; - 

• The garden area to be emptied of patrons before 22.00hrs. 
 

• When there is live or recorded music indoors all windows and doors will be 
kept closed except for ingress and egress. 

 

• A clear and legible sign will be placed in a prominent position on all exits 

reminding patrons to consider neighbours and leave quietly. 

 

  

Page 9



With the amended times being; - 

 

Live Music (indoors)  
Monday to Sunday   11:00 to 23:30 
NYE     11:00 to 00:30 
BH     11:00 to 00:30 
 
Live Music (outdoors)  
Monday to Thursday   11:00 to 23:00 
Friday to Sunday   11:00 to 23:30 
NYE     11:00 to 00:30 
BH when it falls on a Friday  11:00 to 00:30 
 
Recorded Music (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday   11:00 to 23:30 
NYE     11:00 to 00:30 
BH     11:00 to 00:30 
 
Recorded Music (outdoors) 
Monday to Thursday   11:00 to 23:00 
Friday to Sunday   11:00 to 23:30 
NYE     11:00 to 00:30 
BH when it falls on a Friday  11:00 to 00:30 

 

The Sale of Alcohol (on and off the premises) 

Everyday     11:00 to 23:30 
NYE     11:00 to 00:30 
BH     11:00 to 00:30 

 
3.3 Environmental Protection have also requested conditions that: - 

• No live or recorded music shall be held in the garden area except acoustic 
(i.e. no amplification of any sort – no microphones, amplifiers, etc) 

 

• There will be no external speakers. 
 
3.4 The applicant has requested the ability to have speakers outside to play 

background music at events to provide an ambience, and stated they will monitor 

the levels with the aid of a decibel meter. 

3.5 The impos
[...]
ory burden on Page 12



business, encouraging innovation and supporting responsible 
premises;  

• providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of 
local communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce 
decisions about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local 
area; and  

• encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and 
giving local residents the opportunity to have their say regarding 
licensing decisions that may affect them. 

 
6.2. Paragraph 1.16 of the Guidance sets out how conditions should be formulated; - 

 
Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are important 
in setting the parameters within which premises can lawfully operate. The 
use of wording such as “must”, “shall” and “will” is encouraged. Licence 
conditions: 
• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives;  
• must be precise and enforceable;  
• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve; 
• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or 

responsibilities placed on the employer by other legislation;  
• must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of 

the premises and events concerned;  
• should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be 

demonstrated that they are appropriate for the promotion of the 
licensing objectives in an individual case;  

• should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation;  
• should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met;  
• cannot seek to manage the behaviour of customers once they are 

beyond the direct management of the licence holder and their staff, but 
may impact on the behaviour of customers in the immediate vicinity of 
the premises or as they enter or leave; and  

• should be written in a prescriptive format. 
 
6.3. Paragraph 1.19 states; - 

 
While licence conditions should not duplicate other statut
[...]
 of recorded music (Indoors)

New Years Eve , All National Bank Holidays: 23:00 - 00:30
Monday to Sunday 11:00pm 11:30pm

I. Late night refreshment (Indoors & Outdoors)

New Years Eve , All National Bank Holidays: 23:00 - 01:00
Monday to Sunday 11:00pm Midnight

J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only

New Years Eve , All National Bank Holidays: 11:00 - 00:30
Monday to Sunday 11:00am 11:30pm

THE OPENING HOURS OF THE PREMISES

Description Time From Time To

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES

- J. Supply of alcohol for consumption ON the premises only

Part 2

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS, TELEPHONE NUMBER AND EMAIL (WHERE RELEVANT) OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE

Wadebridge House, 16 Wadebridge Square, Poundbury, Dorchester, Dorset, DT1 3AQ.
Cove Cafe Limited

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER (WHERE APPLICABLE)

10889361Cove Cafe Limited

Part 1 - Premises Details

Printed by LalPac on 03 Jul 2024 at 10:43 Page 1 of 9WDPL0795/70972

Appendix 2 

Page 33



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence WDPL0795
NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR OR MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE WHERE THE
PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

Michael John BYRNE

.

PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER AND ISSUING AUTHORITY OF PERSONAL LICENCE HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR
WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL

PA1663Licence No. Issued by West Dorset

ANNEXES

ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS

The licence is granted subject to the Mandatory conditions for sale of alcohol as set out in the Licensing Act 2003 as 
amended by the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010 and Order 2014.

1. Designated Premises Supervisor
No supply of alcohol may be made under this premises licence -
(i) at a time when t
[...]
il.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence WDPL0795
ANNEXES  continued ...

premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to 
refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner.

e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is 
unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability).

4. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers where it is 
reasonably available.

5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification policy 
is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licences must ensure that the supply of alcohol 
at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or such 
older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification 
bearing their photograph, date of birth and either:-

(a) a holographic mark or
(b) an ultraviolet feature.

6. The responsible person shall ensure that -

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises (other than 
alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed 
container) it is available to customers in the following measures -

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and
(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is available to customers on 
the premises; and 

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol to be sold, t
[...]
ccidents and safety incidents involving members of the public and/or staff will be kept. 
These will be made available at the request of an authorised officer

 A suitably trained and competent person must ensure weekly safety check of the premises, decorative and 
functional fixtures, floor surfaces and equipment (including electrical appliances) to which the public may 
come into contact are undertaken. Records of these safety checks must be kept and made available for 
inspection by an authorised officer

 First Aid equipment and materials adequate for the number of persons on the premises will be available on 
the premises at all times. All staff will be made aware of first aid location

The Prevention of Public Nuisance

 All refuse will be disposed of in an appropriate manner. Staff will be instructed to maintain all external areas 

Printed by LalPac on 03 Jul 2024 at 10:43 Page 6 of 9WDPL0795/70972

Appendix 2 

Page 38



Licensing Team
Place Services
Dorset Council

County Hall
Dorchester

DT1 1XJ
licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Licensing Act 2003

Premises Licence WDPL0795
ANNEXES  continued ...

in a clean and presentable manner at all times

 Notices will be displayed asking patrons to leave the premises quietly and to have respect for local residents

 Drinks in open bottles and glasses will not be taken from the premises at any time. Empty bottles and 
glasses will be collected regularly and promptly

 The DPS will prominently display notices which inform customers that open bottles or glasses may not be 
taken off the premises

 A direct telephone number for the duty manager at the premises shall be publicly available at all times the 
premises is open. This telephone number is to be made available to residents and businesses in the vicinity.

 For live and recorded music after 2300 hours, a sound limiting device located in a separate and lockable 
cabinet from the volume control shall be fitted to any musical amplification system and set at a level 
determined by and to the satisfaction of an authorised officer of the Environmental Health Service to ensure 
that no noise nuisance is caused to local residents. The operational panel of the noise limiter shall then be 
secured.  The keys securing the noise limiter cabinet shall be held by the licence holder or authorised 
manager only, and shall not be accessed by any other person. 

The Protection of Children from Harm

 The staff will ask for photographic identification in the form of either a passport, EU photographic driving 
licence or PASS accredited identification, from any person appearing to be under the age of 25 who attempts 
to purchase alcohol at the premises

 A log shall be kept detailing all refused sales of alcohol. The log should include the date and time of the 
refused sale, a description of the person refused, why they were refused (e.g. no ID, fake ID) and the name 
of the member of staff who refused the sale. The log shall be available for inspection at the premises by the 
police or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority or a Responsible Authority (under the Licensing Act 
2003)

 The premises will operate a “No ID, No Sale” policy at all times for persons who look under 25. 

 Staff will be trained in the understanding of this policy and training records maintained for inspection if 
requested by the police or any other responsible authority

Business Licensing

Printed by LalPac on 03 Jul 2024 at 10:43 Page 7 of 9WDPL0795/70972

Appendix 2 

Page 39



Page 40



Appendix 3  
I am contacting you to open a conversation about the above variation and the concerns I 
have with regard to the prevention of public nuisance. 
  
I understand that the variation intends to extend into the garden area to the rear and that you 
would like to have regulated entertainment in this area until 23.30 hrs, extending on NYE 
and BH until 00.30. 
  
I would like to propose the following conditions: 
  

• No regulated entertainment shall be held in the garden area except acoustic (i.e. no 
amplification of any sort – no mikes, amps, etc ). (recorded background music can 
continue) 

• No conveyance of internal regulated entertainment shall be emitted via speakers to 
the garden area. 

• Internal regulated entertainment shall be permitted until 23.30hrs and extended to 
00.30 on the following day on Fridays, Saturdays and Sundays, where a Bank 
Holiday Monday arises, and on NYE. Monday to Thursday where regulated 
entertainment arise it shall stop at 23.00hrs. 

• The garden area to be emptied of patrons before 22.00hrs. 
• Doors and windows of the premises to be closed except for access and egress when 

regulated entertainment arises. 
• A legible and clear sign to be placed in a prominent position on the egress points 

reminding patrons to consider neighbours and quietly leave – or words to that effect. 
  
The reason I am requesting your agreement to these conditions is because you have 
residential premises in close proximity to the site and the hours you have requested pose the 
possibility of nuisance. 
  
Please note that should complaints arise from the regulated entertainment, and are 
substantiated, we may consider reviewing your licence which may see the above conditions 
applied between 11.00 and 23.00hrs when the Live Music Act exempts you from them.  It is 
good practise to adhere to the agreed conditions to prevent the possibility of a complaint 
being made even within this time period. 
  
Please confirm that the above conditions are agreeable (or start negotiation) within 7 days of 
this email.  If I do not hear from you I will be obliged to object until we have confirmed our 
agreement. 
 

Jane Williams 

Environmental Protection Team Leader 

 

Response 
Thank you for your swift response, I have had a discussion with Mr Seal and we are happy 
to accept the conditions you have sent us. 
 

Page 41



Page 42



To: DORSET COUNCIL LICENSING Licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Open Application 070975: Cove Café Ltd, Variation of a premises licence in respect of Seals 

Cove, St Andrews House, Shoe Lane, Bridport DT6 3EX. 

 

I refer to the Public Notice Licensing Act 2003 clearly displayed alongside the land adjoining 

“Seal’s Cove” in the Bradpole Ward of Bridport Town Council which seeks a variation of the 

premises licence in respect of Seals Cove, St Andrews House, Shoe Lane, Bridport DT6 3EX: 

“For regulated entertainment indoors and outdoors and to add the provision of alcohol for 

off sales and increase of licensable area generally between the hours of Monday to Sunday 

11:00 ~ 23:30.” 

A similar application was made in 2020 and was considered by the Dorset Licensing sub 

committee on Weds 15th July 2020. 

The minutes of that meeting report that the Licensing Officer advised that the applicant had written 
to withdraw some parts of the application resulting in the amended application being: 
“The supply of alcohol (on sales only) between 1100hrs and 2330hrs daily, with an additional hour 
on New Year’s Eve and all national bank holidays”.  
In short the external areas had been eliminated from the application as had the request for 
“anything similar to live music, recorded music and performances of dance”.  
 
The application was subsequently granted with conditions including: 
“a sound limiting device located in a separate and lockable cabinet from the volume control shall 
be fitted to any musical amplification system and set at a level determined by and to the 
satisfaction of an authorised officer of the Environmental Health Service to ensure that no noise 
nuisance is caused to local residents.” 
 
This condition clearly demonstrates that concern was then given to the amenity of local residents 
particularly in relation to acoustic matters. 
 
I am not aware of any local concerns having been raised since the licence was granted and the 
business appears to be favoured by many users. 
 
Current Application 
This appears to seek the re-introduction of the application for an outdoor licence which was 

withdrawn from the 2020 application. 

The following extract from the current application indicates the proposed activities and times:  

 

Appendix 4

Page 43

mailto:Licensing@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/g4938/Public%20minutes%2015th-Jul-2020%2010.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=11
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/b14781/Letter%20from%20Applicants%20Solicitor%2015th-Jul-2020%2010.00%20Licensing%20Sub-Committee.pdf?T=9


Here we again see the request for the performance of live music as well as the supply of alcohol.  

These proposed activities will have acoustic implications, which can less easily be managed in the 

case of outdoor activities, particularly during the later evening sessions, for the number of nearby 

residential dwellings that could be considered to be within acoustic range.  

 

I appreciate that only those elements that relate to the licensing application can be considered, 
however there does here appear to be a cross-over between planning and licensing. 
 
The grass area adjacent to where the Public Notice was placed sits to the rear of the “Seal’s 
Cove” premises within the flood plain of the River Asker and is likely to be the site to which the 
outdoor licence would apply. There is a protective flood bank between this grass area and the 
physical premises of “Seal’s Cove” to protect the latter.  
Site flooding is a feature including in recent months. 
 
This site is designated as a Local Green Space in the 2020 Bridport Area Neighbourhood Plan 
(Policy L3: Happy Island). This designation was achieved as a result of criteria being met for such 
a designation which includes:  

• Tranquillity: a place that offers an escape from everyday urban noise and activity. 

• Beauty: A place of aesthetic beauty that adds to the visual qualities of the neighbourhood 
plan area. 

• Wildlife: A place that provides a have
[...]
ns 
by having a dedicated area where these bushes are planted. We would support local businesses by 
sourcing the seeds/shrubs from them. The grass areas will continue to be maintained to ensure the natural 
beauty remains.  

 

Appendix 6

Page 49



 

The family’s goal of uniting the community has 
also been reflected by placing the two benches 
on their private property, for the public’s 
enjoyment which I’m sure many of you have sat 
on to enjoy your lunch or the nature. Additionally, 
the family installed 3 dog poo bins along the 
river, which they diligently maintained and 
changed every day until the council took over 
this responsibility after 3 months. Furthermore, 
we fitted brand new fencing around the 
perimeter of the Paddock to mark out the 
dedicated cycle path. Our overarching objective 
is to foster a clean and welcoming environment 

that all visitors can relish and enjoy.  

 

The Family’s plan for the area is to be a safe space for families to enjoy the nature alongside a 
refreshment, to ensure it is a safe area we have CCTV cameras around the building covering the Paddocks 
at the back and we will have additional CCTV by the boat, both of which are equipped with audio 
capabilities and speakers to deter any anti-social behaviour. Whilst open the area will always be 
overwatched by staff members who will be monitoring and ensuring that anti-social behaviour is kept 
under control and to a minimum as this is not how we want the area to be used. Whilst we are seeking a 
license for music, our intention is not to host frequent live music events but rather occasional 
background music at a respectful volume. Decibel readers will be installed to ensure that volume stays 
below a respectable decibel to ensure no disruption will come to the local residents. We have also agreed 
to some guidelines with the Environmental Protection Agency to minimise public nuisance. We will 
ensure that the area will be emptied of patrons before 10pm each night, any 
[...]
n and Young Persons Acts 1933 and 1963; The Children (Performances and Activities) (England) Regulations 2014 
and The Children (Performances and Activities) (Wales) Regulations 2015 
87  The Children (Performances and Activities) (England) Regulations 2014 and The Children (Performances and Activities) 
(Wales) Regulations 2015 Page 68


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Licence Variation - Seal’s Cove, Bridport
	Appendix 1 - Application and Plan
	Appendix 2 - Licence and Plan
	Appendix 3 - Representation from Environmental Protection
	Appendix 4 - Representations Against the Application
	Appendix 5 - Representation for the Application
	Appendix 6 - Response to the Representations from the Applicant
	Appendix 7 - Ch 16 Revised Statutory Guidance




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 26 JULY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Derek Beer, Jill Haynes and Claudia Webb 
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Aileen Powell (Licencing Team Leader) and John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Also present: Mr Byrne (Designated Premises Supervisor) 
 

 
45.   Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Jill Haynes, seconded by Cllr Claudia Webb.  
 
Decision: that Cllr Derek Beer be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

46.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence was received from Cllrs David Shortell and Kate Wheller, 
substituted by Cllrs Jill Haynes and Claudia Webb. 
 

47.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

48.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

49.   Licence Variation - Seal’s Cove, Bridport 
 
The Licensing Team Leader introduced the report. The application was to increase 
the area licence cover to the whole of the inside of the building and to allow off 
sales of alcohol and to permit live and recorded music in the garden area to the 
rear of the building. The Environmental Protection Team had requested some of 
the hours be reduced and conditions relating to the prevention of public nuisance 
be added to any variation granted to address issues related to noise at the 
premises. The Applicant agreed to the hours and the additional conditions except 
for those conditions relating to external speakers and no amplification of live or 
recorded music in the garden area.  
 



2 

The Designated Premises Supervisor, Mr Byrne on behalf of the applicant, 
addressed the Sub-Committee. He informed that the premises had currently a 
children’s soft play centre with a climbing wall and a themed bar was nearly 
completed. The premises aimed to be an adventure centre with Lazer Quest 
coming soon. He explained that there was a nice walk along the river, and he did 
not want to impact the area but improve upon it. He understood the residents’ 
concerns and would make sure the outside space was cleared by 10 pm at night, 
to be respectful with lighting and he would not use the speaker frequently. The 
speaker would be used for events like a Christmas market in the space, and to 
play background music. He recognised one of the main attractions to the river was 
to have some peace and quiet and the speaker would not be used very often.  
 
Mr Byrne responded to Cllr questions by adding that upstairs there was going to 
be a shooting range which would use Virtual Reality and not live ammunition. He 
estimated that the soft play was limited to 140 people per session. The bar and 
dining area would allow 150 people and outside area 100 people. He did not want 
the bar to impact the existing business of the soft play. The soft play would be 
open until 5.30 or 6 pm and then the bar would be open after the soft play closes. 
The bar was themed as a Viking Village, and he planned to sell mead. The off 
sales were so that a holiday maker or local could take away a bottle of mead. The 
premises was next door to a CO-OP and a Lidl so he did not think that people 
would come in and pay his prices and drink it by the river. There would be security 
at the premises, and he would have a list of taxi drivers so that patrons could use 
taxis to return home. Security would be all the time at first at the bar area and then 
reduced when needs were identified. He was aware that the premises had a 
reputation for kid’s soft play, so did not want to have a reputation of drunkenness 
or drugs.  
 
All parties were given the opportunity to have their say and sum up.  
 
Decision: 
 
To VARY the Premises Licence to extend the indoor licensed area to encompass 
the whole building as applied for, to add off sales of alcohol and to add live and 
recorded music in the external garden area to the rear of the Premises, during the 
times shown below: 
 
Live Music (indoors)  
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:30  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 00:30  
Bank Holiday 11:00 to 00:30  
 
Live Music (outdoors)  
Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00  
Friday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:30  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 00:30  
Bank Holiday when it falls on a Friday 11:00 to 00:30  
 
Recorded Music (indoors)  
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:30  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 00:30  



3 

Bank Holiday 11:00 to 00:30  
 
Recorded Music (outdoors)  
Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00  
Friday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:30  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 00:30  
Bank Holiday when it falls on a Friday 11:00 to 00:30 
 
The Sale of Alcohol (on and off the premises)  
Everyday 11:00 to 23:30  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 00:30  
Bank Holiday 11:00 to 00:30 
 
 
Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to midnight 
New Year’s Eve      23:00 to 01:00  
Bank Holidays         23:00 to 01:00 
 
To add new conditions as follows:  
 
• The garden area to be emptied of patrons before 22.00hrs.  
 
• When there is live or recorded music indoors all windows and doors will be kept 
closed except for ingress and egress.  
 
• A clear and legible sign will be placed in a prominent position on all exits 
reminding patrons to consider neighbours and leave quietly.  
 
• For any events in the outside area a risk assessment will be carried out, and 
documented regarding whether SIA security staff should be employed for the 
event. The risk assessment will be available to authorised officers on request. 
 
• The Premises Licence Holder will take noise readings every 60 minutes in the 
outside area when events are held that include music (live or recorded). A written 
log shall be kept of those readings and the log shall include the location where the 
readings were taken. The log shall be made available for inspection by relevant 
officers e.g. Environmental Protection Officer or Licensing Officer. 
 
 
The Premises Licence as varied will therefore read as follows: 
 
Live Music (indoors)  
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:30  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 00:30  
Bank Holiday 11:00 to 00:30  
 
Live Music (outdoors)  
Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00  
Friday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:30  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 00:30  



4 

Bank Holiday when it falls on a Friday 11:00 to 00:30  
 
Recorded Music (indoors)  
Monday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:30  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 00:30  
Bank Holiday 11:00 to 00:30  
 
Recorded Music (outdoors)  
Monday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00  
Friday to Sunday 11:00 to 23:30  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 00:30  
Bank Holiday when it falls on a Friday 11:00 to 00:30 
 
The Sale of Alcohol (on and off the premises)  
Everyday 11:00 to 23:30  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 00:30  
Bank Holiday 11:00 to 00:30 
 
Late Night Refreshment (indoors and outdoors) 
Monday to Sunday 23:00 to midnight 
New Year’s Eve      23:00 to 01:00  
Bank Holidays         23:00 to 01:00 
 
 

50.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.   
 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.30  - 10.53 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


